

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-0288

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF RUTH C. BISIGNANO,
Deceased.

EXILE BREWING COMPANY, LLC,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

ESTATE OF RUTH C. BISIGNANO,
Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF FRANK J. BISIGNANO,
Deceased.

EXILE BREWING COMPANY, LLC,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

ESTATE OF FRANK J. BISIGNANO,
Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CRAIG E. BLOCK

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SCOTT M. WADDING
MATTHEW G. SEASE
DELANEY J. KOZLOWSKI
SEASE & WADDING
The Rumely Building
104 Southwest Fourth Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
swadding@seasewadding.com
msease@seasewadding.com
dkozlowski@seasewadding.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ARGUMENT 6

 A. Error Preservation 6

 B. Exile’s Conduct Justifies the Imposition of Sanctions 7

 C. Exile is Judicially Estopped from Taking a Position Contrary to the Position it Took in the Trademark Cancellation Proceedings..... 16

 D. Judicial Notice was Taken of the Underlying Litigation and, in any Event, this Court Should Take Judicial Notice of the Underlying Litigation and Trademark Pleadings on Appeal 19

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COST 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION 31

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnhill v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cnty</i> , 765 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2009)	passim
<i>Brenton Bros. v. Dorr</i> , 213 Iowa 725, 239 N.W. 808 (1931).....	27
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Resenberger</i> , 512 N.W.2d 303 ((Iowa 1994)	12
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021)	17
<i>Gray v. Oliver</i> , 943 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 2020)	12
<i>Hearity v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1989).....	25
<i>Howell v. Bennett</i> , 251 Iowa 1319, 1321, 103 N.W.2d 94 (1960) ..	22
<i>In re Estate of Warrington</i> , 686 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2004)	12
<i>In re Marriage of Tresnak</i> , 297 N.W.2d 109 (Iowa 1980)	19
<i>Meade v. Christie</i> , 974 N.W.2d 770, 776 (Iowa 2022)	22
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002)	6
<i>State v. Colvin</i> , 899 N.W.2d 740, 2017 WL 936173 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017)	22
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 288 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 1980)	22
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013)	20
<i>Wilson v. Bennett</i> , 252 Iowa 601, 107 N.W.2d 435 (1961).....	22

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 4.(21)	12, 13
Iowa Code § 633.488.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 148..... 23

Mark S. Cady, *Curbing Litigation Abuse and Misuse: A Judicial Approach*, 36 Drake L. Rev. 483, 499 (1987)..... 25

RULES

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.407 9, 14

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413 6, 7, 9, 15

Iowa R. Evid. 5.201..... 20, 21
